TOWN BOARD TOWN OF BRUNSWICK

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Introductory Local Law No. 3 of the Year 2021

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that there has been introduced before the Town Board of the Town of Brunswick, New York, a proposed local law entitled "A LOCAL LAW TO OPT OUT OF ALLOWING ON-SITE CONSUMPTION SITES AS AUTHORIZED UNDER CANNABIS LAW, ARTICLE 4" and designated as Introductory Local Law No. 3 of the Year 2021. The purpose of this proposed local law is to opt out of allowing on-site cannabis consumption sites to be licensed, located and operated within the Town of Brunswick, which would otherwise be allowed under the Cannabis Law, Article 4. This proposed local law, if adopted, is subject to a permissive referendum.

A complete copy of the introductory local law is available for inspection at the Town of Brunswick Clerk's Office and on the Town of Brunswick's website, <u>www.townofbrunswick.org</u>

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to Section 20 of the Municipal Home Rule Law, the Town Board of the Town of Brunswick, New York, will hold a public hearing on the aforesaid introductory local law at the Brunswick Town Hall, 336 Town Office Road, in the Town of Brunswick, New York, on Thursday, December 9, 2021, at 6:00 p.m., at which time all persons interested therein or wishing to comment on, or speak in favor of or against, the said introductory local law, or any part thereof, shall be heard.

Dated: November 29, 2021

BY ORDER OF THE TOWN BOARD, TOWN OF BRUNSWICK

William J. Lewis, III Town Clerk, Town of Brunswick